

1 SEC. 2. Section forty-three hundred twelve (4312), code 1935, is
 2 hereby amended by striking out all of said section following the word
 3 "book" in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
 4 "prepared by the superintendent of public instruction for that pur-
 5 pose the following, taken as of June 1:
 6 1. The name and post office address of parents and guardians in
 7 his district with the name, sex, and age of all children or wards re-
 8 siding in the district who are between five and twenty-one years of
 9 age;
 10 2. The name, age, and post office address of every person resident
 11 of the district without regard to age so blind as to be unable to acquire
 12 an education in the common schools;
 13 3. The name, age, and post office address of every person between
 14 the ages of five and thirty-five whose faculties with respect to speech
 15 and hearing are so deficient as to prevent him from obtaining an edu-
 16 cation in the common schools; and
 17 4. The name, sex, age, and disability of every physically handi-
 18 capped or feeble-minded person of school age, with the name and post
 19 office address of the parent or guardian."

1 SEC. 3. Section forty-three hundred thirteen (4313), code 1935,
 2 is hereby amended as follows:
 3 1. Strike from lines five (5) and six (6) the words "which shall
 4 give" and insert in lieu thereof the following:
 5 " , on blanks prepared for that purpose by the superintendent of
 6 public instruction, showing".
 7 2. Strike out all of said section following the word "and" in line
 8 thirty-four (34) and insert in lieu thereof the following:
 9 "the name, sex, age, and disability of every physically handicapped
 10 or feeble-minded person of school age, with the name and post office
 11 address of the parent or guardian."

House File 128. Approved March 6, 1937.

CHAPTER 122

SCHOOLS

H. F. 319

AN ACT to amend section forty-two hundred thirty-nine a-three (4239-a3), code 1935, relative to compensation of public school officers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section forty-two hundred thirty-nine a three
 2 (4239-a3), code 1935, as follows:
 3 1. Change the period (.) in line four (4) to a comma (,) and add
 4 the following: "except that in school townships, rural or village inde-
 5 pendent districts, and in consolidated districts that contain a city or
 6 town having a population less than one thousand, the board may pay
 7 a legally qualified school treasurer a reasonable compensation.

House File 319. Approved May 1, 1937.